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Th~ Story of Valencia, California, 
and its r2ncho background 

By 
W.W. Robinson 

1769 

£.P_~n i s 1i o c c u ~on o f Ca 1 i f o r n i a i s b e g u !:!._,_ 

and -~ a in ' s f i rs t l 2 n d f~ x _£_ e di ti on - - on i ts 
journeL north from_San Di~o -- crosses the 
area that became Rancho San Fr2nciscoL 
w h i ch t o cl a y :l:_~~~ d e s ·w i th i n i t s b o u n d E r i e s 
the community of Valencia 

Lingering clouds of dust hovered over the cavalcade 

/ 
that made up this first expedition--the Portola Party, so called ~ 

/ 
because it was headed by Gaspar de Portola of the Span~sh Army. 

Leaders, scouts, two priests, mounted soldiers, muleteers, and 

a packtrain of a huidrcd loaded @~les and spare animals, they 

h~d been taking a geDcrally coastal route with Monterey as the 

objective. After leaving the Los Angeles, the Westwood, and 

the San Fernando Valley areas, the party had crossed painfully 

steep mountains at San Fernando Pass. 
'\ 
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Then they found themselves 
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in a sriall valley in which, off the trRil, was a village of Indian~. 

The expedition now was actual~y in what .was to be called 

Rancho San Francisco. The nembcrs spent August 8, 9, and 10 (of 

1 7 6 9) . in and cross i ne this a re a o f curving h i 11 s an d o a k - do. t t e d 

valleys. 
/ 

.Fortunately several members of the Portola Party kept 

diaries or made descriptive notes, the most yivid and expli6it of 

which are those of Father Juan Crespi, the priest, and of Miguel 

. I 
Costanso, the engineer. 

From these accounts we learn that the white party en

joyed the hospitali~y and bounty of the Indians of this first 

village. These Indian hosts had sent mcsse~gers ahead to invite 

the visitors and had prepared a feast of "seeds, acorns and nuts." 

Then they provided guides to take them to a "charming valley" which 

Crespi na:11ed the_"Santa Clara." Here was a river with plenty of 
. ~ :.. 

water runi~ing ... t_hroueh "moderately wide valley, well grown with 

.willows and cottonwoods." 

On the bank of the rtver 
/ 

the.Portola Party found " a 

populous village in which the people lived without any cove-;"~ a~d 

" fen c e d in 1 i k e a co r r a 1 • " The s o 1 di e rs p romp t 1 y _name d i t "Ranch er i a 

clel Corral." 

lmrnediately_on the party's arrival the viflagers brought 

f o ·r th f o r t h c vi s i t o r s u rn a n y b a s k e ts o f d i f f e r e n t k i n d s o f s e e d s , 

and a sort of sweet preserve like little raisins, and another re-

s em b 1 i n g h on e y comb , v c r y s ,.: c c t .,an cl p u r g i n g an d rn a de o f th e d e u ·w h i ch 
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sticks to the reccl.grass. 11 Crespi comrncntcd that the nrea would 

make a suit~blc site for a mission, since there was good lands, two 

large arroyos of water, and five large villages close together. 

Next day the ~hite party reste~ but were v~sited again 

by a multitude of good-riatured and affectionate Indians bringing pre-

sents of food. They passcd·along the information that the way to 

the coast "was level and easy of access, u but that the road inland 

"was very mountainous and rough.·" The Indians happened to be 

celebrating a wedding and brought forth the bride--"thc most dressed 

up ·among them a.11 in the way she was painted arid with her strings 

/ 
The following day, August 10, the Portola Party took the 

Santa Clara Valley west-southwcst--as advised by their Indian friends, 

They camped that njght in the Camulos area, which was in the wcs~6rly 

part of Rancho San Francisco, and ultimately proceeded to the coast . 
.. 

[The Indians they had met were of the Alliklik group 1or' 

the Shoshoncans, according to ethnologist A. L. Kroebc~. Ultimately, 

as the party continued down the valley and up the coas_t it would be 

in Chumash Indian territory.] 
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1797 

l-Iission San Fernando is founde-2_, with a 
hr i s d i c t i on t h a t \•: o tt 1 d e :-: t c n d n o t o n 1 y 
over the San Fernando Valley but to thi 
;;-;-cil·-~ n-<l n o ~ t h w e s t o v e r th e I n d i an 
villages and the land areas of Rancho 
San Francisco 

Early in August ~f 1795 an exploring party set o~t.from 

San Buenaventura Mission to find a new miision site on the road to 

San Gabriel. Seekirig good land, abundant water, and Indians, the 

missionary fathers selected the present site of Missipn San Fernando 

·in the upper half of the ~an Fernando Valley or, as it was the~ 

·called, Encino (Oak) Valley. 

Founding ceremonies took place on September 8, 1797, with 
/ / 

Father Fermin Francisco Lastien in. charge. The name "San Fernando 

Rey" was given .the Mission after Ferdinand III of Spain. 

Tq hel~ the pew establishraent, other Southern California 

mission !ient cat.tlc, h·orses, mules and sheep. - f 
Crops were put in, A 

temporary church and other buildings were erected. As converts and 

cattle increased, the Mission's sway ext~nded beyond San Fernando 

Valley and to the, north and northwest. Indians baptised came, 

/ . 

ultimately, from nearly 200 Indian rancherias or villages, including 

those in the Santa Cl~ra Valley such as Sespe, Piru, Camulos, and 

_Chaguayabi t. 

Churth historian Zephyrin Engelhardt, writing the Mission': 

story and drawing upon earliest official reports, ~ecords that in 

I.a 



1801• "at the Rancho· de San Fr~nc.isco Javier or Ch2guayal,it" a build-

·ing was erected to provide for a granary and other nccess_ary rooms. 

This entry indicates that wheat-growing on the rancho began at an 

early date. Furthermore, it reveals an early use of "San Francisco"' 

as the rancho's name. Engelhardt finds the rancho called variouqly 

by the pries ts·, over the yea.rs, "Ran~ho de San Francis co Javie_r," 

"Rancho de San Francisco," "Rancho San Francisco," or merely "San 

Francisco." 

P_robably the key to the origin of t·he rancho's name ·is 

con t a in e d in th e t es t i m on y o f a one - time may o rd _om o o f th e Hi s s i on , 

/ 
Pedro Lopez, given before the United States Land Commission on April 

12, 1854. He had known the area _since he was a child, when the 

rancho was in the possession of the Hission of San Fern'1ndo. Be 

described its location and referred to the boundary "Arroyo Piru 

which comes out ·of the mountains on the north and runs to the River 

.Sal}___E_!_anci.sc_o uhich is al"so called~ta Clara.". Like so many · 
j 

other mission-held ranchos, the necessary naming of ·riyers by the 

priests gave adjoining lands their names. If the river was "San 

Francisco," the adjoining rancho·wotild naturally take that nane. 

So, too,_a smaller canyon or stream emptying into it would logically 

receive the name of "San Francisquito" (the Little San Francisco) 

--as haprened in this case. 

Depe~ding on the availability of water, crops of wheat, 

beans, ·and corn were grown. The fertile land of Raricho San Francisco 

was early coveted by non-Mission whites, for in 1804 the priests 

' 
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"protested vigorously and successfully agaiI_1st the eranting of 

Camulos Rancho to one Francisco Avila." 

So 1 die rs a t th e Pres id i o o f S ant a n a r b a r a w c re in t 11 e 

habit of·asking Mission San Fernando for various kinds of suppli~s. 

On Scptefilber of 1821 Father Ibarra at San Fernando gave the repl~ 
. ./ 

to_Captain Jose de la Guerra of Santa Barbara when he asked for 

corn: ."I just came from the Rancho de San Francisco. Things are 

Rabbits and as I said. There are only sixty or seventy 
/ 

fanegas. 

hares and worms have done dar.1age to the crop." Later in the month 

he n~tified de la Guerra that fifteen pack mules would leave the 

/ 
Rancho de San· Francisco with thirty fanegas of corn for San. 

Buenaventura, to be-forwarded to the Santa Barbara presidio. When 

asked in 1822 for twenty-five pairs of shoes, Father Ibarra replied 

that they would be made. To a request in 1825 for $300 worth of soap, 

he said they had ~nly thirty or forty dollars worth, for none had 

been m2de during the y~ar. The good father felt that the soldiers· 
i 

at Santa Barbara ought to work and raise grain and not live on the 

toil of the neophytes, especially when there was a shortc1ge of Indi&1 

labor, the Indians coming and. going as they plensed. 

6 



1822 

~ni~h rule in California gj.ves way to HexicRn 

While Mexico was revolting against Spai_n, life· at 

Mission San Fernando· continued its pastoral way. In 1822, the 

year that California was no~if~ed of Mexico's successful revolt, 

there were 1001 neophytes living at the Mission. 

On April 11, 1822 the capital city of Monterey swore 

allegiance to the new government. The banner of Spain gave way 

to the Mexican imperial flag. The Mexican Emp~re, however, :was 

shoit-li~cd, and in the following year Emperor Iturbide abdicated 

and· a federal republic was established. California land'that, 

under the provisions of the Laws of the Indies, had been vested 

in the King of Spain was now owned by the Mexic~n Nation. 
/ 

Presently, under Hexican Governor _Exheandia, Father 

Ibarra was ask~ed to swea·r allegianc_e to--the new government and -

to make a report on the extent of Mission San Ferna~do's lands 

and of its holdings in livestock. Father Ibarra complied and 

presented a report that showed something of the Mission's 

activities in Rancho San Francisco. 

7 



1834 

·s e C u 1 a l' i 7, cl t i O n C O r:l e s t O Ni s s i On s an 
San Fernando: Lieutenant Antonio dcl 
Va-11 e i s a s k e d t o t a k e ch ~ r g__~_s,_L~~i 
Mission estates and, in the following 
year, is named as mayo!domo or admin
istrator. 

The movement to ie~ularize California missions -- that 

is, to transfer them from Churc~ ~o lay ~drninistration had been 

long under way. It reached San Fernando in Oct~ber of 1834c 

Anton-io del Valle had come to California in 1819 as a 

soldier and continued to carry on both a military and controversial 

political career. He went to Los Angeles in 1832 and to.San 

Fernando upon secularization. As mayordomo of the Mission, at an 

annunl salary of $8p0, he served three years. He inve,ntoried the 

Mission's property. He enu~erated the Mission's Indian p9pulation 

in 1835 as 541 iersons, a large decrease. 
·, ..,.. . He also became well 

acquainted with Rancho San Francisco, for in the year of the 

inventory he wrote to Governor Figueroa that, to prevent the 

ste~ling of cattle and horses bi Christian Indians, it would be 

necessary to install a corporal in Rancho San Francisco. Mean-

w l, i 1 e , F a r th c r I b a r r a , d i s a t i s f i e_ d w i th 1 i f e a t a s e c u 1 a r i z e d 

mission, left for Sonora. 

!_. 
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Rancho S2n -Francisco is gr~nted to 
Antonio del Valle 

Sccularization·,of mission-held estates in California 

ca u s e d a 1 an d- r us h • 

One of the successful seekers of a grant from the 

Mexican Nation was Don Antonio who had lociked with longing eyes 

oh Rancho San Francisco while he was the Mission's mayordomo. 

He petitioned the Governo~ and, in compliance wit~ one of the 

several requirements of the iand laws of i828, submitted a dise~o 

-0r map of the eleven-square league area he wanted. 

by his friend Pablo de la Guerra of Santa tarbara. 

It was r.iadc 

Don Pablo, 

called on in later years to indentify this map, said he made it 

in 1837 or 1838 at Don Antonio's request. 

On Jariuary 22, 1839, Governor Juan B. Alvarado granted ... 
. 

the rancho to Citizen "Antonio del Valle. He signed the document: 

at Santa Barbara. It was in the usual formality and, like the 

other grants, was the gift.of th~ Government~ 

- r 

The Ne~ own~r in the same year took up residence in 

Ran Ch O S an F ran C i S Co , W i th h i s W i f e , Don a J a c Ob .a . Fe 1 i Z - - W h 0 

/ 
was the daughter of Ddn Pedro Lopez -- and his children, except 

Ygnacio. Ygnacio, son_by an earlier marriage, was i~ his early 

·thirties and sihcc 1825 had been active in military, political, 

and civic affairs. 

'\ 

Don Antonio adapted to his use the adobe-structure built 
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as a granary in 1804. It was at the foot of a low range of hills 

and c 1 o s e t o and on t h e s o u th s i cl c o· f th c S an t a C 1 a r a Riv e r • H e 

cultivated portions of his land and stocked otbcrs with his cattle. 

Don Antonio had only two and a half years to enjoy 

th is r a·n ch o • · He di c d on Jun e 1 , 18 41 , i n t es tat e , w i th the es tat e 

going to the widow and children. 

V'\ 

Two years later Dona Jacooa, who owned one third of the 

estate, was li~ing in the ranch house w{th a new·husband, Don Jbse 

Salazar. 

Don Ygnacio, greatly excited about Rancho San Francisco, 

set about to acquire a major share in the rancho and the right to 

build a ranch home of his own -- the famed "Camulos," in the west 

end of the rancho. For many years he maintained his Los Angeles 

activities,.howeve~, where his home on the east side of the.Plaza 

was a social and policital center. Don Ygnacio held a series of 

public officei: in both Mexican and American regimes. He was 
. . 

Los Angeles County's first record~r and a representative· in th~ 

California legislature. 

to ~amulos. 

Not until 1861 would he move permanently 

/,. 
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California's first gold rush takes place on 
Rancho San Francisco 

Francisco L/pez of Los_ Angeles, the uncle of Dona 

Jacoba, ofteh spent a week or more at his niece's Rancho San 

~rancisco where he rented~ section for hi~ own stock. He was a 

m~n of varied interests and had taken a cours~ it a minini college 

in Mexico City, according to on~ of his lineal _descendants, 

I 
Francisca Lopez Belderrain (writing in the November, 1930, issu~ 

of-Touri~ Topics.) 

One dayr March 9, 1842, Don Francisco was riding up 

one of Rancho San .Fr~ncisco's canyons, now called Placerita Canyon. 

He was either on a hunting tri~ or was rounding up stock the 

stories vary. At noon-time he and his companion stopped beneath 

an oak for lunch and to rest. 
,, 

While doing so, Lopez took his 

knife and du~•up some wild onions. Attachid to the roots 

nugget of gold. Further digging revealed other nuggets. 

There was great exci_teraent t_hat night in the del Valle 

ranch house.~ The next morning the family rode to Mission t~~ 

Fernando to tell the good news. Francisco's brother, Don Pedro, 

was then mayordomo a~ the Mission. The following day the two 

brothers and some friends rode into Los Angeles to n6tify govern-

mental authori~ies. 

In such rnanner California's first gold rush ~as launched, 

11, 
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For several years prospectors worked successfully in Placerita 

Cany~n and in near-by Feliciano Canyon. Many of the miners came 

from Sonora. Don Abel Stearns, Southern California merchant and 

ran ch e r o , s en t a s amp 1 in g o f g o 1 d (vi a A 1 f re d Rob i n s on) t o· th c 

United.States mint in Philidelphia where it was coined, with a 

value of over.$19 an ounce. The first Placerita gold sent to 

Monterey was made into earrings for the wife of Governor Alvarado 

~nd-into a ring for the Governor•s daughter. The greatgrandaughter 

of Antonio del Valle the actress Lucretia del Valle Grady, 

and wife of diplomat Henry Francis Grady, -- many years later 

wore proudly a bracelet of Rancho San Francisco gold. 

The Placerita gold fever died out in the 1850s, and 

California's first~~ L~~~ -- though not the first gold dis-

covery -- became~ golden memory. (There have-been_ma~y riports 

of gold being found at various places in California prior t? 

1 8 4 2 ·, an d t h e --r e co r. cl s o f th c Un i t e d. ~ t a t es Hi n t a t Ph i 1 a d e 1 p h ~ ~ ; 

show gold bullion fro~ California_deposited there Janucry 30, 1838 

by the New York brokerage firm of Hussey & Mack~y.) 

, 
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. . / 
American soldier~ ... L under John C. Freno~ 
p as s th r o u gJ1 Ran ch o S an _Fran c is co , on th e i r 
~ay to Los An~e·s -- in the closing Calif
ornf~_phase of the war with He::dco. 

F;_/mont's buckskin batall~on ~f mounted and bearded 

.,, - . 
riflemen, with Indian allies, had set out from Monterey, had 

ridden south early in January, 18~7, had paid Mission San Buena

ventura a visit, and then followed the Santa Clara River valley 

inland. 

On January 9 and 10, at least, the batallion was in 

Rancho San Francisco. 
I 

Edwin Bryant, a volunteer with the Frem6nt 

party, writes in his What I Saw in California, that we encamped 

this afternoon (January 9) at a rancho, situated on tqe edge of a 

fertile and finely-watered plain ~f considerable extent, wl1ere we 

found corn, w~eat, and fr~joles-in great abundance. The rancho 
. -

was owned by an aged Californian of coramanding and respectable 

I 
appearance. Does young Bryant refer to 45-year-old Don Jose -

~ ·• 

Salazar, husband_of Dona Jacoba? On January 10, crossing the 
-- r 

p 1 a in "w e en c am p·e d , ab o ~ t t w o o ' c 1 o ck , p . m . , in th e - mo n th o f a 

·ca~ada, through which we ascend over a difficult pass in a range 

of elev~ted hills beiween us and the plain of San Fe~n2ndo. A 

large number of cattle were collected in the plain 2nd corralled, 

t o b e d r i v e n a 1 o· n g t o l7l o r r ow f o r s u b s i s t e n c e • " 0 n J an u E. r y 11 th e 

party was at the.Mission of San Fernando. 
/ 

On Janu2ry 13 Fremont 

13 

.. _ 



I 

went on to Cnhuenga to sign the treaty between the Americans and 

the Ca 1 if or n i ans - - th c 1 ~ t t e,1· rep r cs c n t e d by their mi 1 it a ry 

I 
commander, ·Andres Pico -- which ended the war in California. 

In the following year, at Guadalupe Hidalgo, Mex~coi 

the treaty ~etueen the governments of the United States and Mexi~o 

was signed, ratified, and pro"claimed. By it, a huge territory, 

inc_luding California, became a pa_rt of the United States. So 

ended a war, _begun in 1846, that had been fought and.won larg~ly 

south of the Rio Grande. 

.14 ' 
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In the iear of California's admission to 
t-h e Un i on as a s t n t e ,_ a -~?. t _ d r am a 
climaxes in Rancho San Francisco 

California became a state _on September 9, 1850, following 

the adoption of a constitution in 1849. 

Very early in 1850 the hospitality -provided by the owners 

of Rancho San Francisco saved one group of Fort~-niner gold-seekers -

marooned in Death Valley -- from death itself. 

W. L. Manly tells the story in his classic Death Valle~ 

in '' 49. He was a member· of one of sever al small groups of wagon

~arty immigrants who, seeking a short-cut to California, bad land-
. . 

ed in Death Valley, place of "dreadful sands, 11 "bitter lakes, 11 and 

"sunken desolation." Manly and ·John Rogers ,-ierc the n,o-strongest 

members of the Bennett-Arcane partyL Attempting to get relief for 

the women, ~hi~drcn, a~d others of their companions, who were in 
J 

a weakened and starving condition, Manly and Rogers left the group, 

crossed two hundred and fifty miles of for~idding deserts and ~ 

mountains, coming finally down Soledad banyan to a spur of bills 

that overlooked Rancho San Francisco. As described later by 

Manly: 

"Ther·e before us was a beautiful meadow of a 
thousand a~ies, green as a thick carpet of 
grass could make it, and shaded with oaks, 
wide.branching and symmetrical, equal to those 
of an old English park; while all over t~e low 
mountains that bordered it on the south and 
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over the brand acres ·or luxuriant grass was ~ 

herd of cattle nurabering rnany hundred if not 
thous a·n d s • . • such a s c en e of abundance ~ n d 
rich plenty and comfort bursting thus upon 
our eyes, which for months had seen only the 
desolation and sadness of the desert, was like 
·g e t ting a g 1 i rn p s e o f Par ad is e , and tears of joy· 
ran down our faces.". 

At- t~e del Valle ranch house they were given a friendiy 

reception and obtained horses and food, together with a few oranges 

for the children. Th e y r e t r a c e d t _h e i r w a y , r e - c n t e re d De at h Va 11 c y ,-

and hcroi~ally brought out their•starving companions. 

' 
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1853 

A r e v e n 1 i n g g~ 2. i s a 1 o f t h c r c ~ ] · a~ 
.I?.. c rs on al _i-n~o _E._ c rt y o f Rancho S n n 
Francisco is na<le 

It became necessary in 1853 to appraise the property 

belonging to two of Antonio del Valle's children who ~ere then 

minors, and who had a fractional interest in the estate left by 

Don Antonio. The results are most interesting, showing current 

values of land and of cattle, horses, a~d sheep. 

The appraisal was undertaken by two Angeleons 1 Antonio 

F. Coronel and Manuel C. Rojo. The former was a scholarly man 

·and Los Angeles County's first assessor. The latter was a Peruvian 

who combined law practice with editorial work and the writing of 

poetry for the Los Angeles Star. 

The average value of an acre of land in Rancho San 

Francisco, thc~appraisers found·, was 25 cents after "taking 
-s 

int6 account the fact that a great portion of it consists in hills 

that are absolutely useless due to their sterility, 2nd some of it 

cont·aining good pasture." 

In contrast, _a Los Angeles city lot, with its improve

ments, was valued then by the appraisers at $4000. 

In 1853 Southern California cattle were bringing high 

-prices because of the denand created by Gold Rush nir:ers. At an 

auction ordc.red by the Probnte Court, it was reporte~ by the 

appraisers that steers on Rancho San Francisco brought $20, $25, 

17 
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a n d $ 3 O , e a cl 1 ; c o \·l s $ 2 6 c n ch ; b u 11 s $ 2 5 a n d $ 3 0 c a ch ; ox e n $ 4 0 

ea ch • · r u 11 g r mn1 h o rs c s w e re s o 1 d · f o r $ 4 0 a p i e c e • 

$ 4 each and 1 am b s $1 ca ch • 

Sheep b rouih t 

"Perhaps in the future," added the appraisers, J'there 

may be·some change, either increasing or reducing the said price~, 
I 

for in this respect there is nothing really stable in our County." 

1855 

The United· States Land Comr.,iss ion approves 
the del Valle title to Rancho San Francisco 

. i 

In 1851 a board of land com~issioners had been created 

by the United States to pass upon land titles granted under 

S~anisl1 and Mexfcan regimes and ~o segregate privately owned land 

from public domain. 

The heirs of Antoni~ del V~lle filed their petition in 

18 



September of 1852, clai~ing confirmation of title to land in the 
., 

Valley of the Santa Clara River known by the name of San Franci-

sco. Along with it went pertinent selections frorn the Mexican 

archives~ including a copy of the Mexican grant itself and of the 

. "' diseno or map of the rancho. Later th_e depositions of eminent 

-Californians were taken and filed with the board -- those of 

Agustin Olvera, Pablo de la Guerra, Marino G. Vallejo, Antonio 

/ / / / 
Maria Lugo, Pedro Lopez, Jose Maria Covarrubias, Alexis Godey, 

Miguel de la Guerra, and Manuel Feliz. Thes_e gentlemen told 

of their knowledge of the rancho and of its occupation and use by 

the Mission and by t~e dcl Valle family. 

Sample cQmments: 

Fr om v en er ab 1 e , 8 0 - y ear.::. o 1 d Lugo : ·u I h ave vi s i t e d i t 

a grc~t many times. There was a corral there placed by the Mission. 

It was about the year 1,813 or 1814. 11 
• 

Fiororfamed fiontiersman Godey, hunter for John C. 
/ 

Fremont, and friend of the Indians: ·n1 am acquainted with this 

tract of land by riding over it at different times ..• I first ~ 

knew 'the Rancho in 1849 when I stopped at the house and purchased 

cattle there .•. I am also well acquainted with most of the Indian 

tribes." 

From Mayordor.10 Feliz: "Don Antonio dcl v·alle placed on 

the Rancho ..• snme head of cattle and in the same year [1839].he 

went there to live v?ith his far.1ily." 

[ 'f_ h c \s .i g n i f 1 c an t r e r.1 a r k s o f P e d r o I. o~ e z an d o f P ab 1 o 

de la Guerra hnve already been referred to.] 

19 
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The board approvecl th"c dcl Valle title, and the auto-

ma tic ·appeal to the United States Court was disr.1issed. Many 

years passed beiore the Surveyor General of the Unite~ States got 

around to making a final survey of the rancho. That was iri June, 

· 187l.. This survey showed it to contain· 48,611.88 acres. The 

survey plat was -advertised in San Francisco's Alta California for 

four weeks and ~n.the Los Angeles Star for the same period. 

Finally on February 12, 1875, the United· States issued its patent 

t O J a CO b a Fe 1 is _, e t a 1 ' t O b e re CO rd e d °'in th e Of f i Ce O f th e CO u n t y 

Recorder of Los Angeles CJunty. 

\ 

. 
' 

\. . ... 

-. 
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1858 · 

B u t t c r f i ·e 1 d s t a ~ s r o 11 · th r o u g h R G n ch o 
San Francisco 

S w i n gin g , t w is ·t i n g , an d · j o 1 t in g -, th e f i rs t o v e r 1 an d 

s t age p as s e d th rough t.h e Ne, .. ~ h a 11 a re a i n O c t ob e r o f 1 8 5 8 • Th e 

po·un<ling hoofs of the six ho~rses kept to the rough, rain-warped 

road through San Francisquito CRnyon, the·road that had been used 

since earliest. days in getting to and through the San Joaquin 

Valley from San Pedro and Los Angeles • It had been sent out from 

. St. L~uis, Mis~ouri, by John Butterfield, president of the Over

_land Mail Company, and it was on its way to Fort Tejon a~d points 

north, via King's Station, Widow Smith's, and, out of the canyon, 

Elizabeth Lake. 

11 Eight miles frora San Fernando we changed horses again:" 

wrote Waterman L.;-Orms.by-, special co.rrespondent of the __ ~ York .. 
t Herald who traveled as the only through passenger on this epochal 

trip •.• "From this point the road leads through the San Francisco 

[Fr a _n c is q u i t o] Ca~ on , t w e 1 v e rn i 1 e·s 1 on g , · th e s til a 11 j a g g e d p e a ks o f 

the mountains on ,either side looking much like rows .of upturned 

human profiles." (Quotation from_Tue Butterfield Hail, edited by 

Lyle H. Wright and Jose~hine M. Bynum, published by The Huntington 

Library, 1942). 

The life of Butt~rfield's overland stages_ was only from 

1858 to 1861, but the stages were significant in orening the way 

for later stRging operations. in.cludi1ig the mule f·re~ght teams of 
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_Phineas tanning. Hos t i n t e r,c s t i n g i s th e f a c t th a t th e s t ages 

followed in part "El Camino Viejo," used since 2.t least 1800 by 

saddle animals and· for freighting by o>:-drawn carrctas between San 

p e d r O Bay_ an d th e··- S an F r an Ci S CO B a y -a re a by W a y O f th e S an " JO a q U i n 

I 
Valley. This statement comes from Don Jesus Lopez, cattle boss 'of 

the Tejon Ranch for fifty ye~ars, whose grandfather engnged in this 

fr e i g h ting by ca r r e ta s - - as q u o t e d by F • F • L a t. t a i n h is ]:: 1 Cami n o 

I 
Viejo AL~~ Angeles, 1936. 

. . f. 
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Y g n a c i o d e 1 · V aj._l_e~~ ~~-e~..__!li~u i ~ d in 8 . _ 
o f a h a c i e n d 2 a ~ C 2 r.1 u 1 o s , n f t e r s a 1 v a g i n g 

h i s i n t e res t i n ~ ~ll. ch o S an F r an c i s co . 

For a few brief years followin~ the Gold Rush of 184~, 

c~ttleowning rancheros prospcred 1 including the owners of Rancho 

San Francisco. The boom ended in 1857, however, with the demand 

and prices for.Southern California ~eef dropping drastically. 

Most rancheros had overspent themselves and were in debt. The 

del Valle family, which held undivided interests in Rancho San 

Francisco, was in financial trouble. Do~a Jacoba and her husband 

Jose1 Salazar had ~egun borrowing money and signing mortg~ges at 

the current high rates of interest. Ygnacio dcl Valle, a cautious·. 

man, could not prevent other members of the family and their un

divided interests from. becoming entangled. 

~he~upsh?t of these difficulties was foreclosure by 

William Wolfskill, the principal creditor, who generously worked 

o u t a p 1 an w i th Don Y g n a c i o t o s ave th e 1 a t t. e r ' s i n t e r es t . 

foreclosure sale Wolfskill, who had agreed to pay off the other 

c red i t ors , b id the am o u n·t own e d h i rn and go t t i t 1 e t o th e w h o 1 e 

rancho. Imm·ediately, a~ agreed, he deeded, a five-elevenths 

interest to Ygna~io and included a small parcel that had belonged 

·to the latter's brothe~ Jose~ The Salazars were now out of the 

picture, and Ygnacio was free of the burden of their debts--. all 

as exp 1 a in e d. in ca ref u 1 de t a i 1_ by Ruth W a 1 do New ha 11 i n h er Th e 
i 
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Nc_~!_hall Ranch (1958). 

Don Ygnacio could not go ahead with his Canulos plan, 

which he had started in 1854 with a four-roora house for the foreman, 

surrounded by vineyards and orchards.. The narae Camulos was derived 
_.; 

from· an Ind inn rancheria of that name. Don Ygnacio and his ,-iife 

Isabel freque~tly staied at the main ranch house while establish

ing their own. 

As completed in 1861, the hacienda was a twenty-room 

adobe structure -- horn~ and ranch headquarters -- with wide 

verandas around a central patio. Destined to remain in the del 

Valle family, sever~l generations of them, until 1924, Camulos is 

. referred to usually as "Rancho Camulos". though it is p·art of 

Rancho San Francisco. Its 13li0-acre area was _retained by Ygnacio -

\r.1hen the rest of the rancho \..~as being sold in the 1860s .. 

Camulos remfain~ to this dfaY one of the most distinctive' 

and best pre~cived haci~ndas of rancho days in California, comp~etc 

with a charming family chapel. The del Valles took zealous pride 

not only in the productivity of the land but .in preserving the 

tradltions, customs, and hos~itality of the rancho period. -A· 

light burned coniinousli on th~ altar of the chap~l, and once a 

month a priest came to celebrate Mass. The establishment ~erved 
. ( 

Helen Hunt Jackson well in research for her novel Ramona, In its 

=heyday about a hundred people lived at Camulos. Today the present 

owner, Mrs. Mary Rubel Burger, maintains the ranch house as her 

. home. It has a citrus se:tting,_
1 

and the ·buildings ~re almost hidden 

by trees. 
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Oil exictenent hits Rancho San Francisco 

Rancho San Francisco beca~e Thomas R. Bard's in 1865, 

I when William W6lf~kill, Ygnacio del Valle, and Jose d~l V~lle 

executed a deed to this energetic young newcomer to California. 

Bard was the neph~w and rep~csentative of Thomas A. Scott, presi

qent of the Pennsylvania Railroad.· Scott wished to expand his oil 

interests into the promising oil territory of which a Yale geol?gist, 

Protessoi B~njamin Silliman, Jr., had made glowing reports. In 

that year most California ranchos could be bought at bargain prices 
. 

for the cattle business had ·been wrecked by three rainle~s years, 

b e ginning in _ 1 8 6 2 ·• Ran ch o S an F ran c i s co , a s u f f e re r 1 i k e- o th e r 

ranchos, was bought by Bard for J53,320 cash, in a deal in which 

Camulos was sold hack to Don Ygnacio for a small sum. 

Bard was not buying for himself, but for one of his 

uncle's corporatiois -- Philadelph{a & California Petroleum 

Company -- which almo~t immediately took title. Bard bimself was 

later to pay a leading role in Ventura County (which ~as carved out 

of Santa Barbara County in 1873) and to serve the states as a 

United States senator. 

The oil excitement in the Santa Clara Valley was pre~ 

mature and by the en~ly 1870s the Philadelphia and California 

-
Petroleum Company was heavily mortgaged and up for sale or fore-

closure. 
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When purchasers Char1cs Fernald and J. F. Richards of 

Santa Barbara failc~ to make payment under a foreclosure sale, a 

new buyer by- the narae of Newhall appeared on the scene. 

26 



1875 

Henrv Hay·o Newhall acquires the greater 
part ~f Rancho San Fr~ncisco 

For $90,000 Henry M~yo Newhall acquired all of Rancho 

San Francisco, excepting Don Ygnacio's Ca~ulos and a few small 

parcels sold·by the oil COQp~ny. The deed was·datcd January 15, 

1875. The smaller parcels (other than Camulos) would later be 

acquired as they became available. 

H~nry Mayo Newhall, a man of energy and of extra

ordinary business ability, had arrived in San F~ancisco in 1850 

as a gold-seeker. A f t er a few f u ti 1 e we e ks in th e mines , .he was_, 

back in San Fxancisco, to cast his fortune with that city-and to 

enter the auction business, which then was the foundation of 

trade. He began inmediately to be successful in the buying and 

_auctioning of_shiploads of merchandise. Presently he was able to 
~ 

·buy a lot·in.the fa~hionable South Park district on Rincon Hill,r 

to build a two-story, New England style, brick house, and to 

bring out and install there his bride irr the fall of 1_852. 

branched into wholesaling, into insurance, into the railroad 

Newhall 

business~ and--at the opportune time--into the buying of real 

estate. He bough_t San Francisco city lots and, beginning in 1871, 

when heavily burdened rancheros were everywhere giving up or 

losing their titles, he acquired his first rancho. In less than a 

decade he owned six ranchc=, the area totalling 143,000 cares. 

Rancho San Francisc.o'offcred Ne\.lhall hi-$ greatest 
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i_ntercst, in part be.cause the Southern Pacific was about to extend 

its tracks across its acreage. Early in 1874 train. service had 

been available from Los Angeles to San Fernando. Sixteen months 
f 

were -re~uired io complete a tunne~ north through the San Fernando 

Mountains. Meanwhile gangs of men, building south through the 

San Joaquin Valley, had reach,ed Soledad Canyon. On September 5, 

1876 a golden spike was driven to celebrate the linking by rail 
. -

of Northern and Southern Califor~ia, the ceremony taking place at 

the station of Lang. 1-lenceforth the markets of" San Francisco an·d 

the· east would be open to Southern California. 

He~ry Mayo Newhall built a station which became the 

nucleus of a town, ·appropriately named Newhall by the Southern 
. 

Pacific. The station's original location was at the present site 

of the town of Saugus -- named for the birthplace in Massachusetts 

of founder Newhall. L·a t e r i t was mo -v e d • At Newhall, town lots 
. . 

were put on th~_marke~, a hotel was built, and across from it a-: 
. 1 

.square was planted with trees. Passengers bound for Santa Barbare 

got off the train at Newhall an~ went br stage through the Santa 

Clara Valley to Ventura and points north. 

"Newhall liked the ranch iife and favored it for his 

sons," wrote Ruth Waldo. Newhall in her definitive account of the 

Newhall family and actlvities, The Newhall Ranch, to ~hich reference 

h_as alr_eady been. made. "In the auturan of 1878 r~nch work began in 

earnest when Newhall and his son [Henry Gregory] set up their 

headqunrtrirs in a frame house t~at had been built to replace the 
!, 
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d c 1 Va 11 c ' s o 1 d a d ob e , d cs t r o y ea by an e a_ r th q u a k c ••. H c h i re d a 

mo t l c y c r cw o f Hex i_ c ans , In di ans , an d Ch i n es c . • • Th e f i rs t y e a r th c y 

plowed five hundred acres of opcnland ... Encouraged by the result 

of the summer harvest, Ne"1hall moved his men· down the river to the 

west end of the ranch ••• There they planted corn, alfalfa, and flax, 

as we 11 as t r op i ca 1 and s u b t ..,r op i c a 1 p 1 an t s s u ch as s u g a r can e , 

bamboo, and citrus fruits ••• " 

Speaking of the destroied del Valle ranch house, Ar~hur 

Woodward, chief curator of history, Los Angeles County Museum, 

together with Arthur Perkins and others, _excavated the adobe ruins 

in May, 1933. Woodvard reported the building to be 107 feet ldng 

and approximately 23 feet wide, to have had a tiled roof and a 

tiled floor, and to have been "built on the south bank of the 

Santa Clara river in the year 1804 as a granary for Mission San 

Fernando." Later, after 1933, "vandals tore out the tile of the 

flooring an~ d~~olish~~ the remaining fragments of the building~ 

The site is about one mile from Castaic Junction and is on pro~ 

perty owned by the Newhall Lal)d and Far~ing Company." 

tions are fror:i The J§_yhawkers' Oath and other Sketches 

selected and edited by Woodward.) 

' 
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The N ewh a 11 L ?\ n d and F c1 ! □ i 1) g Con~p~l_:!_Y:_i s 
,!?_r g an i z e d , a c o r p o r P. t j_ on w h i ch u 1 t i n a t e l y 
~~ v c lops a n c x p an s i v c _p_r o g r a rn f o r Ran ch o · 
San Francisco, the latter bccor.iing "the 
Newhall Ranch" 

Whil~ riding over Rancho San Francisco one March day 

in 1882, Henry Mayo Newhall suffered injury wh~n his horse stumbled 

and ·fell. Newhall was taken to his hor.ie -in San Francisco where he 

died on March 13 at the age of 56~ Settlement of the estate took 

over a year, with 143,000 acres of California ran~h land passing 

to the second generation of Ncwhalls. 

At this time The Newhall Land and _Farming Company was 

formed, with title to Rancho Sa~ Francisco being transferred by 

-
the.widow and the five sons to this corporation. Hen~y, the eldest 

son, was ·assicned active supervision over this ranch--to be 

s u c c e e de d in 1 at e r y ears by W a 1 t er Ne,., h a 11 . . S to ck - r a :t s i n g b e can:_ e 
. . f. 

the principal ac~ivity when early ventures in wheat-raising proved 

unprofi. table. Horses brought $50 each in San Francisco and cattle 

$20 to $25 a head. 

On the death in 1880 of Ygnacio del Valle, Camulos had 

b e en 1 e f t to th e w i do w , D o'n a I s ab e 1 d e 1 V a 11 e an d th e s ix ch i 1 d r en , 

the ranch b~ing encumbered by a ,15,000 mortgage in favor of Henry 

Mayo Newhall. Directors of the Newhall corporation agreed to 

tear up this ov~rdue mortgage if the <lel Valles would survey the 

boundary bet·ween Car.1ulos and the rest of R_ancho San Francisco and 

:rn 
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establish it ns a straight line. This was done, the dcl Valles 

getting in 
. I 

the process more acreage and becoming free of the 

tnortgage. R~ F« del Valle, son of Don Ygnacio, becarae head of 

th e - fa mi 1 y an d w as p r om inc n t . i n Los Ang e 1 cs as an a t to r n e y ' an d in 

social, business and political circles. 

Rancho San Franciscp h~d historic ups and downs. There 

'Were intervals of mismanagement, wars_, squatterisra, depression, and 

sometimes phys~cal disaster. The greatest disaster was caused by 

the bursting on March 13, 1928 of the St. Francis Dam, located in 

San ~rancisquito Canyon. The waters released flooded the Santa 

Clara River, and braught about the loss of more than ~00 livcis, 

property damage estimated at $30,000,000, with 1500 persons left 

homeless. 

Rancho San Francisco became known as the Ne~h~ll Ranch,, 

with the third generation of New~alls taking charge. Atholl 

Mc Bean, an ex~crienc~d executive, the grandson-in-law of the 

-founder of the Newhall fa~ily fortunes, was elected president in 

19 35. Expert consultants and managers w~re called in, and new 

corporate policies adopted. ·Instead of undergoing slow liquida

tion, the family company became a corporation organized to produce; 

develop, and grow. 

Oil leases ~nd occasional crops began to bring in some 

income from the .ranch, in addition to that from the raising of 

cattle~ The Ncwhalls followed the del Valle example, and planted 

cl t r us o r ch a r d s . · Ac t u a 11 y an ~no rn o us a c re n g e c an e t o b e g i v en 
,r .,. 

over to irrig~tcd crops. U 1 ti mate 1 y-, too , with deep- d r i 11 in g 
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techniques perfected, there was a rush for oil leased on the 

Newhall Ranch,_ and each year oil production increased. 

In 1963 Thomas L. Lowe, who had been executive vice 

president of-Pacific-Mutual Life--Insurance Comp.any, su
0
cceeded_ 

Gporge B~sh~ll as president. Bushell bad been general manager 

and later pre~ident. Atholl McBcan became and remains ch~irman 

of' the board. Expansion, mechanization, and the development of 

water resources and agriculture continued. The Newhall Ranch 

became an empi~e of oil derricks, citrus groves, irrigated crops, 

and excellent rangeland. 

The Newhall Land and Farming Company, owned principally 

by the descendants of Henry Mayo Newhall, assumed stature as one 

of the outstanding western corporations of its type. 

ment was ready for a new program . 

.. 
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1967 

California Land Comp~ is created t_Q_ 

.Q_evclo_p~~ carry out plans for a new 
community; Valencia 

Four thousand acres located in the easterly section o'f 

the 44,000-acre Newhall Ranch ~ere selected for the development of 

a master-planned community, one to arise in a truly Californian 

setting of curying hills and oak-dotted valley • 

This community, as planned, has as its nucleus a major 

city center, surrounded by villages with their own centers and· 

neighborhood cluste~s, together with provision for ed~cational, 

recreational, and industrial areas and usages. 

Population pressure from all sides of the ~ewhall Ranch 

and the expansion of an impressive freeway system, with Valencia 

as· the crossroad.of ~utomotive commerce, made this program logical. 

Spelialized con~ultants in the planning of Valencia-~a 

name su~gcste<l ~y Valencia, Spain--had worked t~o years. in colla

boration with the architec~ual and urba~ planning fir~ of Victor 

Gruen Associates a~d with engineering experts. 

Th e New h a 11 R ·an ch al w a y s h as had t re rn e n d o us · s up p _l i es 

of U?dergroun<l water ~vailable for irrigation. Projected wa·ter 

needs for Valencia will. be taken care of by the Valencia Water 

Cpmpany's pr~sent deep-well pumping capacity. Augnenting these 

resources, a storage reservoir at Castaic (part of the giant 

Feather River Project authorized by the Californi~ legislature in ·, :,. 
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1951) uill be holdinr; northerly wate;rs streaming through an 

aqucduc~ into the area by 1971. 

Scheduled for opening in September of 1969 on a 60-acre 

- sit-e-jus-t- nor-th of--Va1cnci,Lis _the _California Institute of the 

Arts. This school, conceived by_Walt Disney, began with the merker 

in 1961 of the Chouinard Art~Institute an9 the Los Angeles 

Conservatory of Music • 

August 20, 1967 

Valencia is dedicated "f 

Highlighted by the cer~monial and symbolical passing 

of title to the land from ·the King of Spain, through the various 

ownerships to the res1dents of the new- community, Valencia was 

given an auspicious and festive -start on Sunday afternoon, 

August 20, 1967. · 
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